## RESOLUTION

**NUMBER 291-18** 

## (RE: ADOPTION OF THE 2019 TOWN OF CORTLANDT BUDGET)

**WHEREAS,** the Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt has met at the time and place specified in the Notice of Public Hearing on the Preliminary Budget for 2019 and has heard all persons desiring to be heard thereon;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board does hereby ADOPT such Preliminary Budget as presented at the Public Hearing held on December 10, 2018 and Authorize Amendments to the ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF JANUARY, 2019 and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that there is levied, assessed, and collected upon, the taxable property of those portions of the Town of Cortlandt, known as Special Districts, exclusive of School Districts, the sums so stipulated in the following budget for the purposes thereof; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that such Budget, as so adopted, be entered in detail in the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Board.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT LAROUE ROSE SHATZKIN TOWN CLERK

Adopted December 10, 2018 At a Special Meeting Held at Town Hall

## **RESOLUTION**

NUMBER <u>292-18</u>

## (OBJECTING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL HOME)

**WHEREAS,** The Town has received notice from Ferncliff Manor, Inc. of their intent to establish a Community Residential Home at 84 C Furnace Dock Road in the Town of Cortlandt; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has long held that a number of similar such residences in the Town exists and that the establishment of additional such residences would affect the character of the community; and

**WHEREAS,** it is also the position of the Town Board of the Town of Cortlandt that this residence is inappropriate for a Community Residential Home;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Board acknowledges and approves the objection filed by the Town Attorney; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Town Attorney is authorized to proceed with participation in the hearing to be conducted therein.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT LAROUE ROSE SHATZKIN TOWN CLERK

Adopted December 10, 2018 At a Special Meeting Held at Town Hall